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BEFORE THE Khyber PAKHTUNKHAWA SERVICE TRIBLNAL PESHAWAR

§ At ?o.ga /J@ gaﬁgg KHA"%; VS Government And OTHERS

. Khyher Pakhiukhwa
wervice Tribunal

Written reply on behalf of Respondent No 3 - N%
RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH, paead:11d3
Preliminary objectians,

. That The Appellant has not come To This Honorable Tribunal with clean hands And has no locus
standi and cause of action to file the instant appeal.

2. That U/S 10 OF Civil Servant Act a Civil Servant can be transfer and posted anywhere, any time

in the public interest and exigencies of service and no perpetual rights can be claimed by a civil
servant.

(SERVICE APPEAL ND 1678/2022 PARANO 8 0 12 copy attached as annexure A)

3. That Transfer And Posting order can be issued before the expiration of completion of tenure and
a civil servant shall hold a post till the pleasure of the competent autharities.
2017 SCMR 798 PARA NO 15,18

4 That Transfer is a part of service and it is for the competent authorities to determing that the
service of a civil servant is required or not .

2021 SCMR 1064 PARA NO 7

0. That Transfer and posting of a civil servant from one post to another falls within the exclusive

domain of the authorities and may not be interfere unless the terms and conditions had adversely
affected.

(CPND 1532/2022 PARANO 5 copy attached as annexure B)

B. That the Instant appeal is bad for mis jinder of necessary parties and non joinder of proper
- parties.

7. That the instant appeal is liable to be dismissed with special exemplary cost being filed to cause
mental torture to the answering respondent.

8. That the present appeal is based on concealment of facts and misrepresentation because on
transfer both the appellant and respondent assume charge of their new assignment and have
started performance of duties and the appellant illegally presented himself as Deputy Directar.

(Copies of charge assumption report are attached as annexure C ta C/2)

S, That the present transfer has been issued after perfnrmanceluf all legal and codel formalities
including permission and NOC from the Election Commission of Pakistan,

|
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(copies of relevant letters NOC dated 31/5/2023,14/7/2023,20/7/2023 , 24/7/2023
are attached as annexure D to D/3)

OBJECTION ON FACTS

) That Para No | Correct To The Extent Of Appointment And Promation And Rest Of Is Denied
Because Presently Appellant Has Been Found Guilty Df Misconduct By A Fact Finding Inquiry
Committee And Regular Inquiry Is Pending Against Him And Provincial Ombudsman Also Issued
Direction For Initiation Of Inquiry Against Respaonsible Civil Servant.

(Copy Of Ombudsman Decision Dated2/8/2023, And Order Dated 2/8/2023,22/8/2023
And Inquiry Report And Letter Dated 13/10/2023,20/10/2023 Are Attached As E Ta F/2)

2) That Para No 2 Need No Reply However Completion Of 3 Years Duration is Not Essential
3) That Para No 3 Need No Reply Being Not Relevant To The Answering Respondent.

4) That Para No 4 Amount To Misleading The Court Because NOC, Was Also Issued In Favor OF The
Answering Respondent. ' :

a) That Para No 3 needs no reply . not related to the answering Respondent . however proper
permissian and NOC was obtained by official respondent for the present posting and transfer of
appellant/ Respandent NO 3.

B) That Para no b does not pertain to answering respondent . however proper permission was
granted by election commission of Pakistan for transferring and posting, and completion of

tenure is not the essential ingredient as explained in preliminary objections

7) That Para no 7 is illegal because the appellant transfer order was issued in public interest by
official respandent being the competent authority for issuing the same

8) That Para No 8 needs no reply

) That Para No 3 is incorrect because the transfer and posting order was issued in accordance

with law and justice
Reply asl' to Grounds

i.  That ground AB and C are incorrect ., completely denied and the appellant has been
treated in accordance with law , and completion of tenure by civil servant on particular
post is not the requirement of law and under section 10 of civil servant act | A civil
servant can be transfer , posted anywhere and at any time in the public interest.

ii.  That Ground B is incorrect , Because permission is obtained from election commission by
official respendent before issuing the transfer order




®

iiil.  That ground £ is amount to misleading the court because the permission was given by the

election commission of Pakistan in favor of appellant which amount to concealment of
facts '

]

That ground F.G.H are incorrect completely denied . detailed reply has already been given
in the above Paras

Its Therefore Hunibly Prayed that On Acceptance DOf instant Reply The Services
Appeal May Kindly Be Dismissed With special Costs.

Respondent No
Through

Liaur an
Advacate Supreme Court of Pakistan
Verification '
Its verified on oath that contents of the reply as true and correct to the best of my knowledge \E:g
nent
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBLINAL PESHAWAR

Gohar Khan VS Government and others
Reply To The Application For Temperary Injunction
Respectfully Shweth.

Preliminary objectian ,
i.  That the instant application is based on malafidy , concealment of facts . misrepresentation and
cheating by personation because the applicant and respondent have already assume charge of

respective posts but astonishingly the applicant represent himself befare this honarable tribunal
as a deputy director

Reply as to facts / grounds
. That Para No | needs no reply -

2. That Para N0 2 needs no reply

3. That para 3 is incorrect and false because from facts and circumstances the case of
applicant is nat fall within the prima facie ambit

4. That balance of conveniences is alsa not lies in favar of applicant
2. That para no 3 is incorrect and amounts to misleading the courts ‘

Its Therefore Humbly Prayed On Acceptance Of This Reply the temporary injunction application
May Kindl? Dismissed With Costs

%

Respondent through
Zia UR Rahman Tajik ( AD

ME COURT OF Pakistan) '

. ~ Affidavit |
| Fayyaz ahmad Respondent No 3, as per instruction of my client, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare i‘
on oath that the contents of the reply are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and

nothing has been concealed from this Hon'ble Court. .
A b Yol 5660 mare By oV ﬂﬂ/w!ﬂ {\?'STED

extporte "4 Tk
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Serviee Appeal No 1678022 htled “Parvecn BegnnrvsGavernment of Khyber Pakimmbtn throngh Chief '
é’fza.?eraor Khyber Poktitentima, Deshavar and others™ docided o 05.00 2023 by Ditviston Henuh S Ising
Kolim Arshad Khan, Clrrirmam, amt #Mian Mubanumd, Member, Fecmive, Khyber Fokhtantinne Service ’

Tribsnol, Peshenvar. .. .. -
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KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, W 'A
5 : PESHAWAR.

BEFORE:  KALIM ARSHAD KHAN .. CHAIRMAN.
MIAN MUHAMMAD ...MEMBER (Executive)

Service Appeal No.1678/2022

Date of Presentation of Appeal...... e 21.11.2022
Date of Hearing..............................._. 05.01.2023
Date of Decision................................. 05.01.2023

Mst Parveen Begum, District Education Officer (F)(BPS-19),
Elementary & Secondary Education Department, Karak

-oqontoaoooc.oo'o‘oﬁtoonooobntotoa'50.'00000.0.0'0005000.. ---------- --(Appe’[{mt)
.

Versus

1. The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary,
Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.

. Secretary to the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Elementary and

. Secondary Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar. )

3. Director Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Elementary and Secondary E£ducation
Department, Near Malik Saad Shaheed BRT Station, Firdos. .

4. Mst'Fanoos Jamal, Deputy DEO (F) (BPS-18) Elementary & Secondary
Edﬁucation Department, District Khyber

‘{t’uo“aon'.tttoag‘t)ot)aoou000.0‘0’."'lo.'tt.i.t.ot‘olcl).tuaob.b.ao(Responde\nts)

N2

v

.Presént: ) w)
Mr. Noor Muhammad Khattak, ) )

Advocate..........

*rerne

reernneeee... For appeliant.

Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt,
Additional Advocate General

+Mr. Muhammad Asif Yousafzai,
Advocate '

.............................................




Begamers-Goverment of Khpber Paldituntbnye throncgh Chief @
% 2 ko, Leshawar and others" decided o D561 2023 by Dwvision Heweh conpaising
Aatinr Arshadt Khan, Chatrman, and Mean Muhamaad, Member, Erecusive, Khyher Pokbunbinea Service ’ .
Tribnod, Pesturvor : ’ ’

IMPUGNED POSTING/TRANASFER ORDER ENDS. NO.
SO(MC)E&SED/4-1 6/2022PT/TC  DATED  20.10.2022 OF
RESPONDNET NO.2 WHEREIN APPELLANT WAS
TRANSFERRED AND POSTED AS A DI;'STRICT EDUCATION
OFFICER (F) KOHISTAN UPPER AND AGAINST WHICH
APPELLANT FILED DEPARTMENTAL: APPEAL WHICH IS
STILL PENDING WIHTOUT DISPOSAL.

P e 3o
S, AT

JUDGMENT

- KALIM ARSHAD KHAN CHAIRMAN: Through this service appeal, the
BALM ARSHAD KHAN CHAIRMAN

appellant  has  impugned  posting/transfer  order bearing  Endst
No.SO( MC)E&SED/4-I6/2Q22PT/T C dated: 20.10.2022, whereby the
-appellant was transferred from the post of District Education Officer (F)

Karak and posted as District Education Officer fF) Kohistan Upper.

The prayers in the appeal are to:

i Declare the impugned order of l;espondent No.2 bearing
Endst  No.SOMC)E&SED/A-1622022PT/TC  dated
20.10.2022 as illega, unlawful, without lawful authority,
against the Posting Transf& Policy of Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa and set aside the same. .
Direct the respondents to allow the appellant to serve as a
District Educmion Officer (F) Karak till the completion of
her normal tenure as per Posting, Transfer Policy of
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. |
Any other reliefs deemed appropriate in the circumstances
of the case and not speciﬁcally' asked for may also be
graciously granted to the appel!alir.

i

3. "According to the appeal, the appellant was serving as District Fducation

f\‘g .
o
©
a

Officer (F) Karak, having been posted there on 05.07.2022 vide Notification

3%
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Servier Appeal No. 167502022 titled “Parveen Begum-vs.Govermment of Khyher Pokhtunkinea througls Clief
Seovewary Kiyber Polhndinen. Pegunrar and athers" decided on 03.00. 2023 by Divesiver Hengly coRyHiTig
Katun Arshad Kfan. Chair, nan, and Mian Mihammad Membor, Lxecurive. Khytber Pakbumblncg Jervice
Tritsmal, Peshavar. . e, ' :

AN E
et

f

No. SO(MC)E&SEDM-16/2;)22ﬂ’ogtiﬁg/Tmnsf’emMC, was transferred from
the said post just after three months vide the fmpugnt;.d transfer Notification
No. SO(MC)E&SED/4-16/2022PT/TC dated 30.10.2022 to Kohistan Upper
purely on political motivation; that the appcllarfn inittated departmental action
against Wasiullah Driver, who was cousin of the sitting MNA Shahid Ahmad
Khattak; that the appellant paid surprise visits:and took actions against Mst.
Mehwish Saeed PET along with two others, as t:hey were found absent without
leave épplication or priot approvél; that Mst. Mehwish Saeed was wife of the
said MNA; that the impugned order was also the result of non-cor.npliaﬁce of
the directions of the sitting MNA; that the p;'ivate respondent was Deputy
DEO (F) in BPS-18, who was transferred in plz_ice of the appellant, in her own
pay and scale, whic}; act was malafide; that the impugned order was against
the Policy of the Government; that the appel'ia;xt filed' departmental appeal,
which was not decided and she filed writ p;etition before the ‘honourabvlc
Peshawar High Court; that the honourable Peshawar High Court, vide
judgment dated 03.11.2022, di;*ected respr:mdent No.l to decide the
departmel;xtal appeal within [0 days and in case" the departmental appeal is not
decided within 10 days, the appellant might e;ppmach the competent forum

directly, hence, this appeal.

4. On receipt of the appeal and its admission to full ‘hearing, the

respondents were summoned, who, on puttihg appearance, contested the

" appeals by filing written replies raising therein numerous legal and factual

objections. The defence setup was a total denial of the claim of the appeltlant.

N
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Servece 4m af No. 678,022 tirled > Porveen Begronvs-Gavermmnenr of Klyher Pakhturkinea throngh (.Intf
Secretary Khyber Pakimaddnre, Pe; v and others™ dcmfed on 0.5 04223 by Division liouch :
Kafior dirshad Khan. Choiemn, omd Mion Mul, ar. Execntive, Kiyber Pakhtnnbineg Service
Teibunad, Peshonvar. . -~ -
N 5

Tt was speciﬁcally urged in the reply of the off cial responderits that after 37"

day of the transfer the appellant went to the oﬂ" ice of the District qucauon

' Officer (F) Karak and committed assault by breakmg locks of the doors and
tllegally occupying the said office despite the fact that the private respondent

had assumed the charge on 24.10.2022 and had drawn salary agamst the post

of DEQ(F) Karak that the appellant had been treated as per Iaw m!es,
Transfer and posting policy and in terms Qf Section 10 of the Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants Act, 1973 as thé appellant, being a grade 19

officer, was liable to serve anywhere in the province, wherever her services

. are required by the competent authority in view of Section 2(b) of the said

Act; that the appellant had been found guilty of willful absence from duty
against the post of DEQO(F) Koh:stan Upper wnth effect from the date of
transfer till 29.11.2022without any formal Ieave sanction order and approval
of the’ competent authority; that without waltmg for the period prescribed by
law, the appellant approached this Tribunai._; The private respondent also
s;xbmitted reply and contended that the impﬁgned notification had alrcady
been-acted upon by the private respondent as she had assumed the charge of

the post of the DEQ(F) Karak and had drawn salary against the same.

5. We have heard learned counsel for the ‘appellants, learned Additional
Advocate General for the official respondents and learned counsel for the

private respondent.

N
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Serviee Agpeat No 783022 fitied “Parveen Begnmovs-Governmens of Rhsher Pakhtunkbwa dirough Chicf l
Seorctary Khyher Pukhtisidnva. Peshuwer and others” decided on 3.01.2023 by Division Berch comywising '

Kaftm Arshodt Kiea, Chotrman, nd Mum Mohammad, Memper, Exeonive, Khyber Pokhmdioea Service

Teibuncd, Peshawar, ;

ORI %

6. The learned coﬁnﬁel .for thé.ap;;ellant ;argued' that the appellant was
prematurely transfel:red ; that the transfer order was result of politiceil pressure;
that the order was pa;ssed by incompetent au;hority and that the impugned
transfer notification was in disregard of the polifcy of the Government. He also
reiterated the facts and grounds detailed in time memo and grounds of the
appeal while the {earned Additional Advocate C;}gnera] and fearned )counsél for

the brivate respondent refuted the arguments of the learned counsel for the

&ppeliant and supportcd the issuance of the impugned notification.

7. There is no denial of the fact that the apﬁe}lant was transferred from the
post of the DEO(F) Karak just after three months of her posting but while
granting relief in favour of a party the conduct c;f that party is always seén and
considered in perspective. In this case the official respondents, in their
cornme:its, have stated in categorical terms that the appellant had not enly not
“complied with the order of the competent authority by not assuming the
charge on the new assignment for quite long time but also presented herself as
an undisciplined officer. The official respondénts, in their reply/comments,
leveled serious allegations on the appellant of her going to the éfﬁce of the
DEO(F) Karak, after 37" day of the transfer, breaking the locks and illegally
occupying the office despite the fact that the incumbent private respondent
No.4 (Mst. Fanoos Jamaljhad already assumed the charge of the post of
DEO(F) Karak on 24.10.2022. The factum of assumption of charge by Mst.
Fanoos Jamal is supported by the charge assurpption report annexed with the

reply. Similarly, the allegations made in the repiy regarding breaking the locks

ptrestd.
¥
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Service Appeal Mo 16782022 tiskedt "l arveen &'gma-v.r-(;avermmm of Khyber Pakhtunkdvog thrangh Chigf
Scerciary Khyder Pothtuakhwe, Pexhevar ond others” decided oo 03.01.2023 by Dhvistan Bench compeising
Kerline Arstiad K, Clxdrmwar, and Mian Mubamsmad, Monther. £ sectatve, Khyher Pakhtunidnwg Service
Tr{bulml Peshawar. . .

.

and ilegally occupying the ofﬁce of DEO(F) Karak as well as assumption of

charge by Mst. Fanoos Jamal have not been denied during the course of

arguments. The appellant even failed to deny the allegations and assuniption |

of charge by Mst. Fanoos Jamal by submitting any rejoinder in response to the
rep!y/comments filed by the official respondents. The learned counsel for the
private respondem produced some official documents all signed on different
dates from 02.11.2022, 04.11.2022, 14.11 2022 and 22.11.2022 by the private
respondent in her capacity as DEO(F) Karak, vyhich were also not denied nor
controverted by the appellant. These lettérs further st—rcngt"hened the
contention of the respondents that the private respondent had assumed the
charge. on 24.10.2022, had actualized and drawn her salary against the post ‘.Of
DEO(F) Karak and had also been performing ;iuties. Therefore, the contents

of the comments filed by the authorities as well as the official documents

issued  under the signature  of  private respondent  had gone

unrebutted/unchallenged. During the tug of war between the appellant and the
private respondent, when once the appellant ha;i approached this tribunal and
whéﬁ once the private respondent had assumed the charge it did not suit.to the
majesty of a grade 19 officer (the appellant) of education department and that
too lady to have gone‘to the office of the District Education Officer (F} Karak
and have broken the locks and occupied the office. Instead of indulging into
unwanted activities, wh:ch appear to be those of an unbecommg officer, the
appellant ought to have adopted legal way by moving/informing the tnbunal
about the wrong, if any, happened to her in performance of her duties, in case

she was of the view that she was right to occupy the office of the DEO(F)

Dl
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Service dppeal ¥o. 16782022 tiked Parveen Begim-vs-Govermmen of Khyber Pakhigmkiea Mrough Chief
Seerciary Klphes Pokhuukines, Peshawar and athers” skecided on 03.04.2093 by Divesson Bonch camprichig
Kedons Srstad  Khs, Chairman, and Mian Mubanmed, Member. Executive, Khybor Pakhtunkinra Service
Tritwanal, Peshawar. .

T g N L

Karak, after getting the %Epﬁgned transfer orde::r suspended from the tribunal
on 28.11.2022. As against that there is charge assumption report .dated
24.10.2022 of private respondent i.e. more.than a month before the passagé of
the conditional suspension order by this Tribuﬁal passed on 28.1v1.2022 that
the operation of the impugned ordef stood suspended, if not already acted
upoil. In this case, the impugned order wés admittedly acted upon before
tssuance of the suépension order by this 'Tribgnal, whéch fact h;as otherwise
rendered this appeal fruitless besides where was the appellant, during the
period from her transfer made on 20.10.202§ till 28.11.2022, is also not

known. Was she on leave or on duty; is an urianswered question which was

" - required to have been .answered by the appc{lant especially when she was

issued show cause notice by the department regarding non-complia:ice of
transfer order and of her absence from duty since her transfer. The copy of
show cause notice was produced by the learned law officer during-the course
of arguments. Even the issuance of the show cause notice was not denied by
the appellant’s learned counsel during the arguments. Vide letter No.10-14
dated 29.11.2022, the private respondent ha‘d lodged a complaint to the
Secretary Elementary and Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, against

the appellant for her illegal interference in the official business. Copy of this

_ letter has been annexed with the reply of the private respondent and a copy

 was also produced by the leamed counsel for the appellant during the course

of arguments. The letter stated that after issuance of the impugned transfer
order, the private respondent assumed the charge of the post of DEO(F) Karak

and continued office work, field visits and also attended official méetings with

@




-]

@

1]

0
a.

.
H
i

Service Appecl No. 167872022 titied - Pafm Begume-va-Gowrmment of Ehpber I’aﬂ:md/nw lzmn'gﬁ Clzfaf

Sevresary Khyher Pathiuntinsg, Feshowar and others™ d:udod on 03.00, 20}3
Kadim Arshad Khn, Claan, rlml Mictn Mub ;F Kbyher . anklmﬂ Service
Tribunal, Pesheovar.

&
LA :

district admmlstranon, dlrectorate and secretarsat that she visited 38 schools
i

in 40 days at district Karak and all the reports were uploaded on PMRU
website; that she also punched her salary as DE[O(F) Karak that the appclfant
1emamed absent/disappeared during that penod ‘and she also illegally occupled
the official vehicle; that she (the private responflent} made a request vide letter
N0.4607-9 dated 11.11.2022 to direct the appe}llant to hand over the official
vehicle to the private respondent as official busi_;ness was being suffered badly;
that the Secretary Elementary and Secondary Educatxon Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
dumcted the appellant vide letter No. SOG?E&SE/] 40/ACR/2022 dated
15.11.2022 to hand over the vehicle to the pnvate respondent; that the official
vehicle was handed over by the appellant io the private respondent on
16.11.2022contending that owing to her me:dical leave, the vehicle was
retained by her but as per the office record the zztpprﬁtllant had not obtained any
medical leave; that the appellant Teoccupied the; chair of the DEO(F) Karak on
29.11.2022 claiming that this Tribunal has suspended her 'transfer order; that
she misinterpreted the order sheet; that the appellant had been trying to create

hurdles in smooth official business; that the appellant illegally took into

possession the diary and dispatch registers; that a few clerical staff pravided

her all the official record and they continued to facilitate her; that the appellant
refused to obey the transfer order issued by {he competent authorities; that
sgch a trespass in the government office brought bad name and reputation for
the department as a whole and would encoumge the other officers to follow
her footsteps. At the end a request was made :for guidance. A letter bearing

No.43-49 dated 01.12.2022 was also written by the private respondent to the

Atteated
28



Service Appecd No 1678/2022  rited ~Parvern Begim-vs-Governmen of Khyber Pakbmobineg throngh Chicf
Secremnry Kipher Pakhiindbva, Peximnvor and olhicrs™ doeided oo 03.01.2023 by Division Buwch comprizing
Kol Arsted Khem, Chedrmveon, end Mion Mihetned Member, Exeerttive, Kiybwr Prkitumbined Service
Fribumedd, Pastwowar,

S ewelrewtivas

District Police Ofﬁcer:’;{é;al; reporting thét the Sappenant along with Mr. Tariq
Senior Clerk and Mr. Asad Dispatcher entered the office of DEO (F) Karak
and took away diary and dispatch registers am; other official record; that tﬁe
appéllant aiong with the abové named two ofﬁc:ials on 01 .12.202.?, once again,
disrupted the professional environment of DrE’.O(F) office Karak; that tﬁe
appellant encroached the office and broke the:v locks of the office; that they
illegally took into possession office 'record and important files; that the
appeliant illegally occupied the office and chair of the DEO(F); that thezfe was
uncertain and tense environment in the office s:md the appellant had not only
dlisruptcd the professional en;rironment but the hon—profés;ional and bullying
attitude had created chaos in the office; that the appellant arrogated the
énuthority of the competent autho.rities.‘ These !étters were also not denied by
the appellant. So the conduct of the appellant by not complying with the order
of the competent authority, her prima facie absence from duty, breaking the
tocks of the office of the DEO(F) Karak, occupying the same and suppressing
the facts narrated above, have disentitled the appeliant to the ‘desired teiief at
feast pr.ayéd in this appeal. Reliance is placed on 2000 SCMR 1117 titled
“Akhtar Hussain versus Commissioner Lahore” regarding disentitlement of a
party for the conduct of the party, 1988 PLC (CS)‘844 titled “Ahmed Waqar
v.ersus Capital Development Authority, Islamabad” can also be referred in this

regards.

8. Keeping in view the above conduct of the appellant, her contention of

premature transfer against the provisions of the Posting and Transfer Policy, is

-

AHeated
23
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Service Appoul No.1678/2032 tited “Parecen fegim-vs-Governmens of Khyber Pititmtines thesse Cltief
Seererary Khyher Pakhnmidneg, Peshanar amd others™ decided on 05,01,.2033 by Divigion Boach compriving
Kafim Arshad Khan, Chairnxm, and Misn Mubamiod, Member, Execafiv Kbyber Pakhtunkhwn Service
Tribswnal, Peshovar.

adpits > i retent

untenable as in the circumstances described above, the exigency and public.

interest would be to keep the impugned order intact and in such a situation the
powe'rs of the authorities vested in them under section 10 of the Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants Act, 1973 appear to have rightly and fairly been

“ exercised. Section 10 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants Act, 1973

-pertains to the posting and transfers of the civil servant and is reproduced for

ready reference:

"10. Posting and transfers.-— Every civil servant
shall be liable to serve anywhere within or outside the
Province in any post under the Federal Government,
or any Provincial Government or local authority, or a
corporation or body set up or established by any such
Government:

Provided that nothing contained in this section

shall apply to a civil servant recruited specifically to
serve in a particular area or region:
’ Provided further that where a civil servant is
required fo serve in a post oulside his service or cadre,
his terms and conditions of service as to his pay shall
not be less favourable than those to which he would
have been entitled if he had not been so required to
serve,”

According to sectionl 10, desired posting is not the perpetual right of a civil
servant and the department concerned can transfer any civil servant to serve at
thegiven place as Imentioned in the transfer/posting order, while the civil
servant ’carmot refuse compliance. Though, a ground f& malafide can be
based and agitated against an arbitrary, fanciful posting order based upon ill-
will and inherent biases of the superior authorities. (See judgment dated
16.08.2022 of the honorable Peshawar High Court in Writ Petition No.439-B

of 2022 titled “Hayarulah Khan versus Secretary Communication and Works

- Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and another”). The facts and circumstances enumerated

~
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above do not show any malice, arbitrariness, fancifulness and biasness of the

official respondents/authorities.

. The Central Administrative Tribunal ~ Delhi, in the case of Sh.
Jawahar Thakur- vs- Union Of India held on 19 June, 20_}5 that it is more than
stare decisis that transfer is an incidence of service and it is for the
executive/administration to decide how to and where to use its employees
subjéct to the conditions of their appointmeftt in the best interest of the
organization and public service. It is not always possible and feasible to

record strong reasons for allowing an officer to continue at a particular station

for a few years or more or less.

| 10.  In the case of Laxmi Narain Mehar v. UOI & Ors., JT 1997 (1) 24 Page
460, Hon'ble Supreme Court of India viewed that in view of the express
indication for need of experienced staff at the respective places, the transfer
order cannot be said to be arbitrary. Therefbre, services of the appeliant,

admittedly, because of her being a senior and experienced officer, might be

needed by the authority at the new place of posting,

I't. The Hon'ble Supreme Court in Mrs, Shilpi Bose and Others v. State of
Bihar and Others 199} Supp.(2) SCC 659 went into in the issue of guidelines

and has upheld the authority of the employers to transfer the employee in the

. |
following words:- - i
|
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Serviee Appeal No, 187802022 tirked “Parvesn Kegnmove.Guvernmen of Riyher Pkhtankioea througy Cheef
Secverary Kipbor Paklimkines, Peshawar anl thors" decided on 03.01.2023 hy Divivion Sench caneprishyg
Kalinn Arshod Kizm, Chuiemon. and Mion Muh I Member, £ fve, Kiyher Pakhtunthwa Servics
Teibuned, Peshowar, ’

,
“4. In our opinion, the Courts should rot interfere with a transfer

order which are siade in public interest and Jor administrative
reasons (unless the transfer orders are macde in violation of any
mandatory statuory rule or on the ground of mala fide, A
Government servant holding a transferabie post has no vested
right to remain posted at one place or the other, ke is liable to be
transferred from one place to the other. Transfer orders issued by
the Competent Aurhority do nor vivlote any of his legal rights.

Even if a transfer order is passed in violation of executive
instructions or orders, the Courts ordinarily should not interfere
with the order instead affected party should approach the higher
authorities in the Department. If the Courts continue to interfere
with day-to-day transfer orders issued by the Government and its
subordinate authorities, there will be complete chaos in the

Administration which would not be conducive fo public interest.

The High Court over looked these aspects in interfering with the
Iransfer orders.”

12. In State of U.P. and Others v. Goverdhan Lal, : 2004 (3) SLJ 244 (8C)

it has been held thus:-

“8. It is too late in the day for any Government servant to contend that
once appointed or posted in a particular Place or position, he showld
continue in such place or position as long as he desires. Transfer of an
employee is not only an incident inferent in the terms of appointment
but also implicit as an essential condition of service in the absence aof
any specific indication to the contra, in the law goveruning or conditions
of service. Upless the order of transfer is shown to be an ottcome of a
malg fide exercise of power or violative of any statory provision of
fan Act or Rule) or passed by an authority not competent 1o do so, an
order of transfer cannot lightly be interfered with as a matter of course
or routine for any or every type of grievance sought to be made. Even
administrative  guidelines Jor regulating transfers or conlaining
tremsfer policies af best may afford an opportunity to the officer or
servant concerned to approach their higher authorities Jor redress but
cannot have the consequence of depriving or denying the Competent
Authority to transfer a particular officer/servant to any place in public
interest and as is_found necessitated by exigencies of service as long as
the official status is not afjected adversely and there is no infraction of
any career prospects such as semiority, scale of pay and secured
emoluments. This Court has often reiterated that the order of transfer
made even in transgression of administrative guidelines cannot also be
interfered with, as they do not confer any legally enforceable rights,
unless, as noticed supra, shown to be vitiated by mala fides or is made
in violation of any statwtory provision.

9. A challenge to an order of transfer should normally be eschewed ard
should not be countenanced by the Courts or Tribunals as though they

~
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Seritce Appeat Ko 16722 titted “Farveen Begumvy.Government of Kiyber Patfitunkinee Horough Chief
Secretary Khyber Poktnmbtoen, Peshawar it orhers” dacided on 05.01.2023 by Dreisionr Bench crmmprising”
Kelitn Arsinnd Khemn, Clmirmum. and Mian Muk i, Member, E; ive, Kipber Pokhnmkbwa Scrvice
Tribunat, Pestunvur . .

are Appellate Authorities over such orders, which could assess the
niceties of the admiinistrative needs and requirements of the situation
concerned. This is for the reason that Courts or Tribunals cannot
substitute their own decisions in the matter of transfer for that of
Competent Authorities of the State and even'allegations of mala fides
when made must be such as to inspire confidence in the Court or are
based on concrete materials and ought not ‘to be entertained on the
mere making of i or on consideration bore out of conjectures or
surmise and except for strong and CONVincing reasons, no interference
could ordinarity be made within an order of transfer.

From the aforementioned, it is evident that the posting to any
particular place is not a legal right. Article 14 guarantees equality
before law only. Right 1o equality is a positive concept. One can allege
violation of Article 14 only where there is enfarceable legal right. in the
absence of such right, question of discrimination or violation of Article
14 does not arise.” :

I3. The august Apex Court of India furthe( goes ahead to the extent of
holding that an employee is to obey the transfer order before he earns a right‘
to challenge the same in Gujarat State Electricity Board versus Atma Ram
Sunagomal Poshni (1989) 2 SCR 357 and further thar even if there be ﬁon-
‘compliance wit.h the with the provisions of ;the posting norms, order of

transfer will not be vitiated;

"2. Transfer of a Government servant appointed to a
particular cadre of transferable Posts from one place to the
other is an incident of service. No Government servant or
employee of Public Undertaking has legal right for being
posted at any particular place. T ransfer from one place to
other is genérally a condition of service and the employee
has no choice in the matter. Transfér from ore place to
other is necessary in public inferest and efficiency in the
public administration. Whenever, q public servant is
transferred he must comply with the order but if there be
any genuine difficulty in proceeding on transfer it is open 10
him to make representation to the competent authority for
stay, modification or cancelfation of the. transfer order. If
the order of transfer is not stayed, modified or cancelled the
concerned public servant must carty out the order of
transfer. In the absence of any stay of the transfer order a
public servant has no Justification to avoid or evade the
transfer order merely on the ground of having made g
representation, or on the gronund of his difficulty in moving
Jrom one place to the other. if he fails to proceed on
transfer in compliance to the transfer order, he would
~
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expose himself to disciplinary actiorfz under the relevant
Rules, as has happened in the instant case. The respondent -
lost his service as he refused to comply with the order of his

transfer from one place to the other.”

$

14. Last sut not the least, this appeal has beén ﬁ!ed without waiting for ‘90
days’ waitingl period.provided under the law jfor the apﬁellale departmental
authority to decide the departmental appeal bq;t today copy of a Noﬁﬁbe;tion
No. SO(MC)E&SEMJ6/2022/Postingfl’ransfeir/MC dated 19.12.2022 was
produced whereby the departmental appeal of tfme appellant was regretted. The

appellate order regretting appeal passed by the appellate authority has also not

been challenged.-

I5.  For the above stated reasons this appeal fails and is dismissed with

costs. Consign.

16.  Proneunced in open Court at Peshawar and given under our hands

and the seal of ribunal on this 5" day of Ianualy, 2023.

*

-

MIAN MUHAMMAD KALIM ARSHAD KHAN
Member (Executive) : Chairman
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PAKISTAN
(Appellate Jurisdiction)

Present:

Mr. Justice Umar Ata Bandial, HCJ
Mrs. Justice Ayesha A. Malik

Mr. Justice Athar Minallah

CIVIL PETITION NO.1532 OF 2022

{Against the judgment dated 27.04.2022 of the Baluchistan
Service Tribunal, Quetta passed in Service Appeal No.62 of

2022)

Dr. Muhammad Saleem ... Pctitioner
Versus

Government of Baluchistan, and others ... Respondent(s)

For the petitioner: Mr. Kamran Murtaza, Sr.ASC

For rcspondent No.1:  Mr.M.Ayaz Swati, Addl.AG Baluchistan.
For Respondent No.3: Ms. Gulzar Butt, ASC

Date of hearing: 20.01.2023

ORDER

Athar Minallah, J.- Dr. Muhammad Salcem

(‘petitioner’) has sought lcave against judgment, dated 27.4.2022, of

the Baluchistan Service Tribunal (‘Tribunal’).

2. The controversy stems from the transfer order of Dr.
Shamsullah Bazai (‘respondent’) from the post of Principal, Loralai
Mecdical College (‘College’). The lrcspondent was posted as Principal of
the Collcge vide notification, dated 04.12.2020. The competent
authority, vide notification dated 17.10.2021, directed the respondent

to report to the Spccialized Healthcare and Mecedical Education

Dcpartment, but the notification was later withdrawn vide
notilication, dated 26.10.2021. He was transferred from the post of
the Principal of the College and to the post of Professor (B-20) and

Head of Ophthalmology Department, Bolan Medical College, vide

notification dated 11.02.2022, whilc the petitioner replaced him as

. pttested
P
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Principal of the College. The respondent filed a departmental appcal

and it was rejectcld by the competent authority vide order dated
17.2.2022. He then preferred an appeal before the Tribunal which

was allowed vide the impugned judgment dated 27.4.2022.

3. We have heard the learned counsels for the parties and

the Additional Advocate General of Baluchistan.

4, The respondent had challenged his posting/transfer
orders. He had taken the stance in his departmental representation
that allowing him to continuc to hold the post of the Principal of the
College was in the public interest. Likcwisc, the Tribunal had
concluded that the transfer of the respondent from the latter post
was not in the public intérest. The Tribunal had raiscd concerns
rcgarding the status of governance, besides placing reliance on the
judgments of this Court, so as to justify interfcrence with the
cxecutive functions in conncction with posting/transfer of cmployeces.
The judgments relicd upon were distinguishable, while the principles
cnunciated in the context of the exccutive domain with respect to
transfer and posti'ngs of cmployees/civil sérvants appears to have

been excluded from consideration.

S. This Courtl has already highlighted the scope of
interfercnce with the exccutive function of postings and transfers of
government .ofﬁcials.l It has been held that the transfer of a
government official from one place or post to another to meet the
exigencies of scrvice was within  the c¢xclusive domain and
competence of the competent authorities of the executive organ of the
State and, ordinarily, it is not amenable to interference except in
extraordinary circumstances. This principle is subject to the

1 Fida Husain Shal and others o, Govermuent of Sindl and others (2017 SCMR 798)

a4ted.
M‘sﬁ-
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condition that the terms and conditions of service are not adverscly
affected. Moreover, an official has no vested right to claim to bc
posted /transferred to any particular place of his choice, nor is there
a vested right to continue to hold a particular post at a particular
place. The transfer and posting of a government scrvant is limited to
the given tenure, if any, or at the pleésurc of the competent
authority. The question of whether the posting and transfer made by
thc competent authority was in the public interest is not open to
judicial rcview by a tribunal or court and utmost caution and
restraint ought to be cxercised in interfering with or encroaching
upon the exclusive domain of the executive authorities. The decisions
in connection with posting and transfer of government servants must
not be subjected to judicial scrutiny unless a law has been clearly
violated or mala.ﬁde and malice is established without the need for
making an inquiry. The interfercnce of the Tribunal or courts in
matters rclating to postings and transfers is, therefore, an
encroachment upon the cxccutive domain and in breach of the
scminal principle of scparation of powers embedded in the
Constitution. The Tribunal was not justified in interfering with the
posting/transfer orders of the respondent nor was it in consonance
with the scttled principles relating thereto. The impugned judgment
is, thercfore, sct-aside and with leave of this Court the petition is

converted into an appceal and allowed.
Chief Justice
Judge

Judgce
Islamabad the,
20t January, 2023

APPROVED FOR REPORTING. M
{Aarmir Sh.)}
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CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER OF CHARGE

Cortified that | have assumcd the charge of Assistant Professor of

Law (BPS-18) al Government College Feshawar today on 2570772023 (PN} vele
oufication No. SoC-H DY 25,2023/ Fayax Ahmad doted 29 duly 2023 by

Sovernment of Khyber Pakhtunkhwea, ligher Educaiion. Archives and Librarics

DNepariment.
Signature of the: 5}) 0'7'77 (e
Relieved Govit, Servart: ﬂ’-}n
Namu Fayaz Ahmad
. Designation Assistant Professor (BPS 18)
Station: - Peshawar
: Signature ol the:
Reheving Govt Scrvant
vame: Gohar Khan ]
Designation: Assistant Professor‘of Law
{(BPS-18)
Cell No: 0334-5335773
Dased: 23,07/2023 (F.N]
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT COLLEGE PESHAWAR
Viyits NU) .2’83 Naicd Peshawar the 23 ICJ’T‘ I 200

Cogrv Torwarded Lo thet-

/n(l(u ditont General Khvber Pulthtunkhwa, Peshawur,

> Diwrector Hhghes Fducation Deparunent, Khyber Paxhiunkhwa, Peshawar.

[

DS Seerctary, Higher Educanion Departinenit.
G Leputy Dircetor (UT) HISMIES, Pesliowar.

m. Pocid Person (HHEMES) Lol College.

B Officer Corverned.

7ok reeord.

v
Govt. CoHtge Peshawar
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_ CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER OF CHARGE

b do puesianes of the Government of Khyber Pakhtunklivva Higher Education Archives
& Libraties Department Notilication No,SO(C-14x1 W 2-57202 3 Fayaz, Ahmad: dated
172025, We tanded over Taken over charge ol the posi of Deputy Dircctor
tlstablishnient) on 24.07.2023 (AN L

Signature ol yelivved
Ciovanmaent Scervant (ivtr, Gohar Khan)

Siatuor Peshawar,  Desiznation Depury Director [Fatablishment) (BS-18)

i
Signmure ol reheving /(7‘: 7 i

Giovertament Servant (i Fudaz Ahimad)
Desipnution Deputy Direetor (Establizliment) {[3S-18)
ased. - 23072033 (AN

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR, HIGHER EDUCATION, KHYBER
PAKHTUNKIIWA, PESHAWAR,

F st N /339—»7_)_ 7 Dated Peshivvar the _é\) 4—/0 ?_;__.'2’323.

Coay ppeanded o ther -

| Aceountant General Khybor Pakhiunkiva, Peshawar

3PS Seoetany Higher Educwion Gevis ol Khybes Pakinunklmwa, Peshawar.
LA o Direvior {hgher Bducation Khyber Puklttunkhwa, Peshawar,

4 Cashier taweal Bloectie

3 O:nees wongerned

/

/

DIRLCA FDUCATION

KIYRER iuxt'lrr(&jyg\ PESHAMW.A }




: “) i’l (14 \t/ ,J'ml ',.. .‘::
T Al

. . PN e s -'-" i Y.)‘
_-:w ., cy m?- 3 3




[

v

NO.I . LU (1§ )/ LUZ3-1z1€C-1I

ELECTION COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN

Ho ok okoh ok

NOC FOR POSTING / TRANSFER OF DEPUTY DIRECTORS

“Secretariat”
Constitution Av::nue, G-5/2,
Islamabad, the 317 May, 2023.

Povrrdr -D

To.
Mr. Abdul Wali Khan,
Sc.ction Officer (Colleges-Il),
Higher Education Archives & Libraries Department,
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Peshawar, ‘
Subject:
Dear Sir,

N I am dirccted to refer to your letter No. SO(C-TIHED/2-5/2023/NOC dated
8" May,2023 on the subject cited above and to say that the Hon’ble Commission has been
leased to accede your request for transfer / posting in respect of the following officers:

Sr.
No

Name of Officers

From

To

1.

Mr. Fayaz Ahmad, Assistant
Professor of History (BS-18)

Govt. College Peshawar

Deputy Director (Establishment) at
Directorate of Higher Education

&>

(BS-17)

2. | Mr. Gohar Khan, Deputy Director | Directorate of Higher Assistant Professor of Law (BS-18)
(Establishment) (BS-18) Education at GDC Ring Road, Peshawar

3. | Mr. Imran Khan, Assistant Govt. College Peshawar | Deputy Director (Monitoring ) at
Professor of Urdu (BS-18) Directorate of Higher Education

4, | Mr. Jamil Ur Rehman, Deputy Directorate of Higher Assistant Professor of Pak Study
Director (Monitoring) Education (BS-18) at Govt. Hakim Abdul Jalil
(BS-18) Nadvi Degree Coliege, Peshawar

5. | Mr. Said Wali, Assistant Professor | Gowt. College Peshawar | BS Coordinator at Directorate of
of Urdu (BS-18) : Higher Education

6. | Ms. Farrukh Naz, Assistant GGDC Nahagi Peshawar | GGDC Chagarmatti, Peshawar
Professor of English (BS-18)

7. | Ms. Mussarat Hutna, Assistant GGDC Chagarmatti, GGDC Nahaqi Peshawar
Professor of Law (BS-18) Peshawar

'8. | Mr. Zabiah Ullah, Lecturer in Govt. College Peshawar | GDC Naguman, Peshawar

Istamiyat (BS-17)

9. | Mr. Nasir Ali, Lecturer in HPE GPGC Charsadda Govt. College Peshawar.

Copy forwarded for information to:

Yours® faithfully,

< y

(Taut‘iw Igbal)

/ Deputy Director (Election-Il)

The Provincial Election Commissioner, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

-

¢ (Tauglt Iqbal)
eputy Director (Election-11)

@ CamScanner




GOVT,. OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
HIGHER EDUCATION, ARCHIVES &

LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT

NO.SO(C 11)/HED/2-5/207 31CA
Dated Pashawar tha Juty 14, 2022

T ®
The Election Commission of Pakistan, ’ \‘V 44 b /1

-

Isiamabad

SCBIECT: wmwm&ﬁgoﬂ_&smuw
DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Dear Su,
1 am directed to refer to your notification No.F.N0.2/(1)/2023-Cors =e’ed

u.),.c-(p, I3

22-03-2023 and to state that the competent authority has approved poOSLRGHT

the following teaching staff of college cadre:-

S.no Name & From To " Remarks
Designation
| Mr Gohar Khan, ODiectorate  of As Assistant ¥ ce Sr % :
Assistant . Higher Education  Professor of Law
Professor/Deputy (BS-18) at  Govt.
Director (BS-18) : " College Peshawar
. . . . [, R S .
2. Mr. Fayaz Ahmad, Govt. College As Deputy Dwector v-<ce 57 %
Assistant  Professor  Peshawar (Establishment)
of History (BS-18) Directorate of

" Higher Education

In view of the above, prior approval/NOC of the Electiorn Commsscr 2!

paristan is solicited/required for issuance of the said approved natficatien, predse

ngl; Above.
Yours taithtully

AV
(ABDUL WALI RHAN]
SECTION OFFICER (COLLEGES-IT)
T EVEN, ~.//<j’7//2 o

Copy 15 forvarded to the.

1 Provincal Clection Commissioner, Khyber Pakhtunkbwa,
/0 PS1o Leaetary, Higher Lducation Department

3PS 1o Sprcial Secrelary, Higher Education Department. /

SECTION OFFICER (COLLEGES-I1)

prihested-
¥




'/'Pgi’ No.F. 10 (1)/2023-Elec-11 : . @
e ELECTION COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN

0y A W * & Wok K
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Secretariat,
Constitution Avenue, G-5/2,
Istamabad, 20" July, 2023.

- Pymx-Di2

Mr. Abdul Wali Khan,

Section Officer (Colleges-11),

Higher Education Archives &
Librarics Department,

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Peshawar.

Subject: - NOC FOR POSTING OF DEPUTY DIRECTOR (ESTABLISHMENT) AT
DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION, KHYBER

PAKHTUNKHWA.

Dear Sir,
I am dirccted to refer to your letter No. SO(C-1H)HED/2-5/2023/NOC/4016-17

dated 14% July, 2023 on the subject cited above and to say that the Hon’ble Commission has
already acceded to your request and NOC has been issuéq vide this office letter dated 31% May,
2023 (copy enclosed). Furthermore, it has been decided by the Hon’ble Commission, “No case

should be sent directly by the departments to_the Commission, rather should be sent

through Establishment or S&GAD depaitments”.

2. In view of the above mentioned directions of the Hon’ble Commission, it is
advised that all the cases of transfer / posting and rccruitment may be sent through Chief

Secretary/ Establishment or S&GAD departments.

Yours’ faithfully.

s

(Mukaber Khan)
Assistant Director (Elections-I1)

Ps’("‘)’w
L’ 1

@ CamScanncr
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i S GOVT. OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA .
AT HIGHER EDUCATION, ARCHIVES &

LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT

: , Dated Peshawar the July 24, 2023

NOTIFICATION | Pomn -Df3

NO.SO(C-IT1)/HED/2-5/2023/Fayaz Ahmad: Consequent upon approval/NOC of
Election Commission of Pakistan vide letter No.F.10(1)/2023-Elec-II dated 20.07.2023,
Posting/Transfer of the following Assistant Professors of college cadre are hereby

-

ordered in the best public interest with immediate effect:-

Name/Designation/BPS Remarks
1. | Mr. Gohar Khan, Directorate of [ As Assistant | Vice Sr.
Assistant Higher  Education | Professor of Law No.2
Professor/Deputy Khyber (BS-18), at GC,
Director Establishment Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
(BS-18) Peshawar
2. | Mr. Fayaz Ahmad, GC, Peshawar As Deputy Director | Vice Sr.
Assistant Professor of {Establishment) 1 No.l
History (BS-18) Directorate of
Higher Education,, |
Khyber : |
Pakhtunkhwa |
-Sd_
SECRETARY TO

GOVT. OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA |
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ENDST: NO. & DATE EVEN:

Copy is forwarded to the: . .

Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar,

Director, Higher Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
Director-IT, HEMIS Cell, Higher Education Department.

Principal, Govt. College, Peshawar.

PS to Secretary Higher Education Department,

Officer concerned. ¢
Master File,

NOG s W

sscﬁo OFFILER (FOLLEGES-1I)

7
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OMBUDSMAN (-ias) SECRITARIAT,
GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKIITUNKHWA

YN i V&

e — P

'] _C(-)I;ﬁ’L\]\J (Il,()SU'Rl?, l"l.NI)IN(;S

AL \{A TNO. PO/Complaint/351/02/2023
2 N & ADDRESS OF THE | Mr. Irshad Ahmed s/o Wahid Gul /o VPO lnzer
COMPLAINANT Banda, Tehsil:  Takht-E-Nasrati,  District  Karak.
. (Comactff 0306-8088649).
NAME OF THE AGENCY I. Sceretr v o Govermment of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
COMPLAINED AGAINST Higher Viducation Department, Peshawar,
0. Director,
Directorate of Higher Education Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar,
3. Principal,
Governmend Degree College Takht-E-Nasratei
Karak.

@]

4 | NAME OF THE .
INVESTIGATION OFFICER .[—VII Zeeshan Al Invcsnga_t_kill_cv)fﬁccr-l[

5 | SUBJECT OF COMPLAINT | VIOLATION OF MERIT.

6| DATE OF REGISTRATION | 15/02/2023

7 _|DATE OF FINDINGS [ 02/08/2023
THE COMPLAINT

M. lishad Alined 1o District Karak instituted the instant complaint contending that he

was teaching in Government Degree College, Takhti-e-Nasrai, Karak on contract basis sincc
2019. In 2022, complainant appeared for demonstration and Interview belore the Head of
Department and Principal for renewal of his contract. Furtiwr stated that he sceured 1% position
in merit list and recommendud by Local Sclection Committee. Mowever, the Directorate of
Iigher Education Department, Peshawar ignored him and selected 2" position holder for the
said post instead. He approached Direclorate of iligher Education Department, Peshawar for
rectification of the merit, hut o no avail. Finally, complainant approached this Forum to probe

inte this mater.
REPLY OF THE AGIENCY

Notices under section 10(d) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Provincial Ombudsman Act,
2010 were issued to Secretary to Government ol Khyber Pakhinnkhwa, Higher Edueation
Dcparlmomo Poshawar, Director, Dircclorate of Higher Education  Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Peshawar and Principal, Government Degree College Takht-c-N lasratei Kavak to address the
allegations contained In the complaint and submit reply including rebuttal, if any. In response,
Government Degree College (Boys) Takhti-c-Nasrali Karak submitted a written reply stating that
the complainant’s name was recommended by the then previous Principal for appointment to the
Director of Higher Education Department (I1ED) Khiyber Pakhtunkhnva, Peshawar, Howvever, the
Director HED rejected the same with the pretext that the hiring of the complainant is not covered
under the rules. Furthermore, the reply of Direclorate of lil;ahu Gducatiop Depiartment is yet to
receive 1o this Secretariat. g /
L
Ovesseas Pakistanis Foundation Building, Phase ~V, Hayatubad, Peshawar.
Office Phone # 091-9219531-32, Office Fax # 091 9219526

Website: www,ombudsmankp.gov.pk
Email: provincizlombudsman@emuil.comn
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OMBUDSMAN (~=:x) SECRETARIAT,
GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

REJOINDER
Reply of the Agency was slfared with the complainant for his feedback/rcjoinder. Iy
response, he reiterated his earlier stance. Funiher stated that he continued his teaching in the same
colfege as he was not terminated by competent authority and also requested for his outstanding
salarics.
HEARINGS

Due to divergent stance of both the partics, the case was fixed for hearing on 26/06/2023.
I\;Ir. Farhan Ahmed, Assistant of Diréctomtc of Higher Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Peshawar attended the hearing as representative of the Agency, while complainant appeared in
person. During hearing the representative of the Agency explained that the Principal of the GDC
Takhti-e-Nasrati, Karak forwarded/recommended two names for hiring of college teacher. The
Director Higher Education Departiment Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar being Competent
Authority selected 2" candidute by dropping the complainant’s name. Thus, he was not selected
for the said post, As far as, his salary case is concerned, the Principal of the said college will
move his outstanding salary casc to the Directorate for approval. After approval, salary would be
released as per record. Statements of both the partics were recorded and blaccd on file,

Perusal of record shows that the Principal GDC, Karak recommended the complainant
and was placed at serial number 01 of the werit list. However, Dircctor Higher Education
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar in violation of the merit, selected the 2" candidate instead of
the complainant. Furthermore, He served the college regularly as per attendance record of the
college. 1t is theretore recommended that;

1. The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Higher Education Department

shall enquire into the matter of selection of 2" candidate on merit instead of the

complainant,

o

The Principal concemed shall submit the case of complainant’s salary to the

Directorate of Higher Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar for release of the

outstanding sularies.

]

These recommendations shall be implemented within 45 days of receipt of these findings

under intimation to this Forum within the said period.

Overseas Pakistanis Foundation Building, Phase -V, Hayatabad, Peshawar.
Oflice Phone # 091-9219531-32, Office Fax ¥ 091-9219526
Website: www.omb[1dsmankp.gov.pk
Email: provincialombudsman@emall.com
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OMBUDSMAN (——iss) SECRETARIAY,
GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Note: Defiancelon-compliance shall warrant disciplinary/defiunce proceedings in terms of

Section 14 Sub section 6 & 7 of the Khyber Puklunkliwa Provincial Ombudsman uct

2010, whereby, the Govermment will tuke necessary action for cnsuring pood

g()\’(.’l‘ll'[”lC(’.
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Uy Dated: Peshawar the, 02/08/2022

/

it
7

No: PO/Compinint/381/02/2023 /’
To,
1. Seeretary. to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Iipher Fdueation Department, Peshawar,

<20 Director, Agency
Divectorate of Uigher Tdueation Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (
Peshawar.
: 3. Principal, '
Government Degree College Takht--Nasratei Karak. J |
Mr. Trshad Almad sfo Wahid Gul o VPO Inzer Banda, Complainant

Tehsil Takht-1-Nasrati, District Karak.
(Contacti# 0306-80886-19).

SUBJECT:  VIQLATION O MERIT,

Copy of Findings issucd by the Provincial Ombudsman, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in
Complaint No. 331/02/2023, filed by Mr. lrshad Ahmad r/o District Karak un the subject noted above
is enclosed herewith for infornation and necessary action,

The Agency shall implement the Findings of Provincial Ombudsman within 45 days of
the receipt of these Findings and submit complizmee report to this Scerctariat in terms of Section
12(1) or file Review Petition before the Provincial Ombudsman within the same period in terms of
Section 12 (2) of the Khvber Pakhtunkhwa, Provincial Ombudsman Act, 2010 (Act No. XIV of
2010).

N !e' Non compliunce shall warrant disciplinary/defiance proceedings in terins of Section 14
/ N SubJSu/wu & Zof the Khybee Pabduabiova Provinclad Ombudsman Act, 2010, whereby,
/ \‘ lre 0(»' srvment will take necesyary action for ensuring good governunce.

\ I
,}‘ )\ “This issues Wilh (e approval of the Provinein] QOmbudsman.

() .\ \.\JI

{
/

~
3
\Y

. ) i ) - \l\‘\\/
\\Q O\. \\.a S \\
NP M. ZEES

\- (\\‘ e Investigption Officer-l1
N Ombuéﬁumn Surctarnat
DST: OF kv VO, & DA 51

“ INNO, & DATE: f“:,,,k

Cg/py forwarded to Inchurge Computer Seclion, Provincial Ombudsman
Secretariat {i 1/ dating record (two copies anlosud)

Ny

_[“:)J e i)

{fverscas Pokistanis Foundation Buildiag,

hago -V Ha)»uiub\ld lcshﬁl;i;r.“ -
; *Office Phone # 091-9219531. 32, Office Fax # 0919219526

Website: www. ombudsmankp.gov.pk
Ll nlovmcmlombudsman(a}gm.ni com
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‘ '\.\ DIRECYORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION
‘%g&\h N KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
- ,l!” .

Rano Garhi, Peshawar
Tel # 091-2650025 / 9330496
E-mall:- dhekpkpesh@amail.com Facebook.com/dhekppeshawar Twitter.com/dhekppeshawar

t 4 ¢ ) N
/ - : : L siol
\"__(_; S CATE Eaes Branvch ‘A ad) GOC Tk hi-o-Nasrari Dated Pesthiawar the _2_._‘_,\_.\_.—-— S0vg

To | M"E(Q

The Sceretary
Govt; of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Higher Education Department Peshawar.

SUBJECT VIOLATION OF MERIT.
Respected Madam

| am directed 10 encluse hercwith a copy of {indings shared
by the Provincial Ombudsman Seerctariat, Govt; of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa vide
letter No. PO/Complainant/351/02/2023/12794 dated 02.08.2023 on the
subject cited above wherein Provincial Ombudsman has recommended that
Sceretary, Higher Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa shall initiate inquiry
against the Director, Higher Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for niring the
services of 2 candidatc in the merit list, leaving the candidate stood on the 1+

position in the merit, for appropriute necessary action, pleasc

Yours Faithiuily,

{9:!;,«-:, ezt
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Subject:  INQUIRY REPQRT _REGABDING. VIQ e arnt I THE
REGARDING VIQLATION QF MERIT_IN TUHE
%EEQINIMEHLQLJ&_ULH;&MP,Au_m,a,u,_gp_vx,__ DEGREE
COLLEGE. TAKHT-E:NASRATLSARAK,
A.  Background:

Ombudstman  Secretariat Govt. of Khyber pakhtunkhwa vide letter
PO/Complaint/351/02/2023, dated: Peshawar the (12/0872022 forwarded a
complaint filed by My rshad Ahinad vesldent of District Karak for Information

and necessary action within 45 days (F/A).

The recommendations of the Ombudsman arc:-

’ » The Secretary to Governiment of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Higher Education

Department shall inquire into the matter of sclection of 20 candidate on
merit instead of the complainant.
» ‘The Principal concerned shall submit the case of complainant's salary to
the Directorate of Higher Educatlon, Khyber pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar for
|

retease of the outstanding salarles.

B.  Hearing/procecdings::

Vide Migher Education Department letter dated: 13-09-2023, Deputy
Director (Estab), Assistant Director (litigation) alongwith Principal of GDC Takht- |
¢-Nasrati, attended the office of the Inquiry officer. The following facts wure
discussed during the course of inquiry:-

Farlier, office of the Principal GDC, Takht-c-Nasvatl, advertised for
hiring teachers on a temporary basis ln a local Newspaper for the subject of
{} Chemistry and Urdu (F/B). Later on, ft was changed to Chemlistey and English

7 ]
(corrigendum of which is not avallable)

7 | a\y? » i _
{.\ Fhe then principal GDC, Takht-e-Naseatd recommeittded  two

candidates to be hired for the purposc of teaching of Enplish on a fixed pay trom
i !
to starg

the Pupll fund (1:/C). The then Principal asled both the recommantdeds

classes lmmediately as formal spproval (rom Directon tgher fducation wunlhd

take somo thne, .

SARE Fagtdot? ' f‘ d
g:":;{ i . . . ) ﬁ' . ' . ’ ’
S R T U RPC Y S .o . % . . ¢ . . .
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The candldate at Serfal No, 1 Le Mr. Irshad Ahmad, reported for duty
: and started teaching the students, However, the directorate of Higher Education
' accorded approval to Mr, Tariq Mehmood who was 20 op the merit list (r/D).

Litigatlon Section sought {nput from Establishment section of

Directorate Higher Education asking reasons for hiring candidate at 2rd position
instead of § No. 1, who was already performing duty. A fake letter was placed on
file In the Directorate of Higher Education showing request of the Princlpal for
hiring Mr. Tarlq Mehmood (F/E) which has not been recorded in the Principal’s
record as stated by Mr. Falak Naz Khan, the current Principal of the said college.
From Notepart of the relevant file it was revealed that the then Deputy Director
(Establishment) Mr. Gohar Khan h;{d suggested to the then Director Higher
Education Mr. Khurshid to accord sanction to the appointment of candidate at S

No. 2 “as deslred” in light of that fake letter.

C. Recommendations:

- Perusal of the record, stavements of the Principal and representative
of the Directorate of Higher Education suggest that the complainant Mr. lrshad
Ahad, was fraudulently cieprive(‘l/o/[‘,his right being on top ol‘th&merit. The then
Deputy Director (Estab) Mr. Gohar Khan and Director Higher Education Mr.
Khurshid were involved in the whole process. Therefore, it is recommended to
initiate formal inguiry against both the above mentioned officers.

As [ar as, the second point is concerned the total outstanding amount
may be paid to Mr. {rshad Ahmad as he had performed his duty as evident from

attendance register (F/F).

ReportIs submitted ax desired, pleasc,

Depnty pectatary (Collepes)
ISy Officer

Aﬂé’f“l |
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GOVT. OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
HIGHER EDUCATION, ARCHIVES &
LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT

No.SO(C-11)/HED/2-2/2023/Irshad Ahmad/GDC Takht-e-Nasrati
Dated Peshawar the 19 October, 2023

Pren -F (4

The Director,
Higher Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,

Peshawar.

SUBJECT: INQUIRY _REPORT __REGARDING VIOLATION F__MERIT _IN THE
APPOINTMENT OF MR. IRSHAD AHMAD, GOVT. DEGREE COLLEGE TAKHT-E-

NASRATI, KARAK

and to state that kindly submit
f Allegations against the then

I am directed to refer to the subject noted above

a complete case containing Charge Sheets and Statements O
Deputy Director (Establishment) Mr. Gohar Khan and Director Higher Education Mr. Khushid

,in order to proceed further into the matter, please. @ %
.

/’./"
(ABDUL WALFRKHAN)
SECTION OFFICER (COLLEGES-I)

ENDST: NO. & DATE EVEN. ([ to 1nc 7

Copy is forwarded to the:
1. PS to Secretary, Higher Education Department. . _
2. PS to Special Secretary, Higher Education Departmeny
W A et
==

»%MQ SECTION OFFICER (COLLEGESTD)
ey 4| lo 15927

¢4
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DIRECTORATE OF HIGHER EDUCATION

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
NEAR NORTHERN BYPASS, RANO GARHI PESHAWAR
dhekpkpesh@gmail.com Facebook.com/dhekppeshawar Twitter. comidhekppeshawart

No. g 08 1canEstiooc Taknt o Nasrai Dated Peshawar 2. 21/0/2023

To

The Seerctary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Higher Education Archives & Libraries Department

Subject: INQUIRY REPQRT REGARDING VIOLATION OF MERIT IN THE
TAKHT-E-NASRATI, KARAK

Dear Sir,

I'am dirccted to refer o your letier No. SO(C-11)/HED/2-2/2023/Irshad Ahmad,
Govt. Degree CollegeTakht-e-Nasrati Dated: 19.10.203 on the subject noted above and to enclose
herewith draft charge sheets and statements of allegation against the then Deputy Director

(Establishment), Mr. Gohar Khan and Direclor Higher Education, Mr. Khursheed Ahmad, as
desired, please.

Yours faithfully

g <})\\9\'ﬂ’

Fayaz Alunad)
Depuly Director (Establishment)

P
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e f WAKA LATNAMA '
N INTHE COURT OFSM_ZZL&_MW

i

()

Giohes Kham (Petitioner), (Plaintiff), (Appellant), (Complainant) \
VERSUS | |

ﬁol/-f~ % OM (ReSpondcnt), (Dcfcndant), (Accused)

| Case FIR No  Dated:* / Police Station

1/We, | ./‘4545- P«-KMAQ_A_

The above noted @nﬁ;?b A&‘Vf{_ 4 o~ 2 _do- hereby
appoint  and  authorize @ ZIA-UR-REHMAN  TAJIK .
AD VOCA T E, Supreme Court of Pakistan to compromise, withdraw l
or refer to arbitration for me/us as my/our Counsel in the above noted
matter, I/we jalso authorize the said Counsel to file Appeal, Revision, -
review, Application for Restoration, compromlse, withdraw, refer the
matter for arbltratnon and make any Miscellaneous Application in the
matter or ansmg out of matter and to withdraw and receive in my/our

behalf all sums and amount depositéd in my/our account in the above
noted maftter. ‘

-

ACCEPTE.

~Rehman Tajik
L.L.B, LL.M; Diploma in Sharia Law
‘Advocate Supreme Court of Palustan C

CNIC No. 15302-0893288-1 "+ - =~ -« - SR S
BC- 10-0308 ' bb L WV\/ .
N

Salmcm Khan (holwcwie - M Vi )
&— g M [

BC-21-32 29
w

Office:- Flat No. 01, 4" Floor, Cantonment Mall, Fakhr-c-Alam Road, Peshawar Cantt
- Ccll 0300-935° 7932

Email: ziaurrehmantajik@yahoo.com
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